communique, published in Offical Gazette numbered 28932 and dated 5 March 2014 that updates

IFRS 10 “ Consolidated Financial Statements” communiques about Turkish Accounting standards,

since the company management has identified that company meets the criteria of “investment

business” in communique, Company has not started to prepare financial statement for Batı Tarım and

Doğa Tarım for  the first the time starting from 1 January 2014 in this context, accounted as fair value

through profit or loss and classified in financial assets. In the same communique context, since the

subsidiary Tolina Tarım, accounted by equity method in the past is removed from scope, for the first

time starting from 1 January 2014 removed from financial statements. The effects of changes in

accounting policies has been corrected retroactively. Details of effect of these adjustments on

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive incomefor the interim period dated 1 January-

31 December 2013 and financial statement as of 31 December 2013 are as follows (Note 4):

 Previously

 Reported  Restated

 1 January -  1 January -

 31 December 2014 Adjustments  31 December 2013

Revenue 3.590.307 910.393 4.500.700

Cost of sales (-) (3.939.159) (359.997) (4.299.156)

Gross profit (348.852) 550.396 201.544

General administrative expenses (-)  (2.524.828) 1.325.720 (1.199.108)

Other operating income  131.831 18.127.168 18.258.999

Other operating expenses (-)  (103.336) (329.959) (433.295)

Income (expence) from investments in

   joint venture  (12.150) 12.150 -

Operating loss (-)  (2.857.335) 19.285.933 16.428.598

Financial expenses (-)  (6.113) 2.724 (3.389)

(Loss)/gain before tax from

   continuing operations (-)  (2.863.448) 19.288.657 16.425.209

Current tax income  (24.404) 24.404 -

Deferred tax income  309.712 (309.712) -

(Loss)/gain from continuing operations (-) (2.578.140) 19.003.349 16.425.209

EGELİ & CO TARIM GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF EXPLANATORY NOTES TO

THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2014 ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

9

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

 Previously
 Reported  Restated
 31 December 2013 Adjustments  31 December 2013

Cash and cash equivalents 3.942.919 (481.913) 3.461.006
Trade receivables 501.114 (501.114) -
Other receivables 460.271 (250.045) 210.226
Inventory 1.216.558 (1.216.558) -
Prepaid expenses 27.667 (27.667) -
Biological assets 103.950 (103.950) -
Current income tax assets 49.142 (49.142) -
Other current assets 1.153.023 (1.098.099) 54.924

Total current assets 7.454.644 (3.728.488) 3.726.156

Financial investments - 28.194.999 28.194.999
Other receivables - 4.713.396 4.713.396
Investments in associates 1.416.693 (1.416.693) -
Biological assets 2.401.159 (2.401.159) -
Property and equipment 6.691.887 (6.691.887) -
Goodwill 1.479.925 (1.479.925) -
Intangible assets 1.639 - 1.639
Other non-current assets 328.651 (327.753) 898
Deferred tax asset 34.334 (34.334) -

Total non-current assets 12.354.288 20.556.644 32.910.932

Total assets 19.808.932 16.828.156 36.637.088

Short term payables 66.750 (66.750) -
Short term portion of long term borrowings 668.400 (668.400) -
Trade payables 590.191 (571.910) 18.281
Provisions for employee benefits 52.398 (52.398) -
Other payables 71.188 (71.188) -
Short term provisions 21.661 - 21.661
Other short term liabilities 83.181 (31.145) 52.036

Total short term liabilities 1.553.769 (1.461.791) 91.978

Long term liabilities 2.248.715 (2.248.715) -
Long term provisions 60.836 (25.895) 34.941

Total long term liabilities 2.309.551 (2.274.610) 34.941

Paid-in capital 22.000.000 - 22.000.000
Adjustments to share capital 789.204 - 789.204
Share premium 10.870 - 10.870
Actuarial gain/(loss) 8.741 (11.298) (2.557)
Restricted reserves 474.975 - 474.975
Retained loss (-) (4.760.038) 1.572.506 (3.187.532)
Net (loss)/income for the period (-) (2.578.140) 19.003.349 16.425.209

Total shareholders’ equity 15.945.612 20.564.557 36.510.169

Total liabilities and equity 19.808.932 16.828.156 36.637.088

EGELİ & CO TARIM GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF EXPLANATORY NOTES TO

THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2014 ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

10

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.2 Significant accounting standards

a) Implementation on Changes in Turkish Accounting Standards and Conceptual

Framework

The Company adopted the standards, amendments and interpretations published by the POA and